TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: 1739

DATE: May 31, 2011

STATE: AIT-FCC

EFFECTIVE DATE: 05/28/2011

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: PF 198 - Special Access Wireless DS1 and DS3 Service Offer

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
2000	1	1572
2000	1.24	0018
2000	13.8	0043
2022	22-1581	0000
2022	22-1582	0000
2022	22-1583	0000
2022	22-1584	0000
2022	22-1585	0000
2022	22-1586	0000
2022	22-1587	0000

Title pages 1 and 2 and pages 1 to 846 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 339 contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

	Number of Revision Except as		Number of Revision Except as Indicated		Number of Revision Except as Indicated
Page	Indicated	Page		Page	
Title 1	4th	7	6th	19.3	8th
Title 2	11th	7.1	3rd	19.4	1st
1	1572nd*	8	15th	20	10th
1.1	347th	8.1	5th	20.1	5th
1.2	311th	9	24th	20.2	4th
1.3	288th	9.1	1st	21	4th
1.4	242nd	10	27th	22	1st
1.5	227th	10.1	11th	23	3rd
1.6	200th	10.2	9th	24	1st
1.7	134th	11	4th	25	3rd
1.8	112th	12	10th	25.1	1st
1.9	148th	13	6th	25.2	1st
1.10	49th	13.1	6th	26	3rd
1.11	61st	13.2	10th	27	9th
1.12	33rd	13.3	12th	28	11th
1.13	15th	13.4	21st	28.1	5th
1.14	25th	13.5	37th	29	1st
1.15	55th	13.6	39th	30	Original
1.15.1	3rd	13.7	44th	31	Original
1.16	66th	13.8	43rd*	32	Original
1.17	24th	13.9	4th	33	Original
1.18	33rd	14	3rd	34	4th
1.19	45th	15	16th	34.1	1st
1.20	44th	15.1	10th	35	5th
1.21	45th	15.2	1st	35.1	1st
1.22	47th	16	12th	36	8th
1.23	41st	16.1	11th	36.1	6th
1.24	18th*	16.1.1	Original	37	13th
2	6th	16.2	8th	37.1	4th
3	8th	16.3	1st	37.2	6th
3.1	15th	16.4	2nd	37.3	5th
4	17th	16.5	Original	37.4	1st
4.1	10th	16.6	3rd	37.5	2nd
5	18th	16.7	3rd	38	9th
5.1	20th	17	1st	38.1	11th
5.2	5th	18	6th	38.2	6th
6	5th	19	27th	38.2.1	3rd
6.1	5th	19.1	13th	38.3	4th
6.2	6th	19.2	15th	38.4	4th

^{*} New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1739)

ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEETS (Cont'd)

	Number of		Number of		Number of		Number of
	Revision		Revision		Revision		Revision
	Except as		Except as		Except as		Expect as
Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated
22-1545	Original	23-8	3rd	25-14	2nd	26-26	3rd
22-1546	Original	23-9	3rd	25-14.1	Original	26-27	2nd
22-1547	Original	23-10	4th	25-15	1st	27-1	3rd
22-1548	Original	23-11	4th	25-15.1	Original	27-2	3rd
22-1549	Original	23-12	2nd	25-16	1st	27-3	2nd
22-1550	Original	23-13	2nd	25-16.1	Original	27-4	2nd
22-1551	Original	23-14	2nd	25-17	3rd	27-5	2nd
22-1552	Original	23-15	4th	25-17.1	Original	27-6	2nd
22-1553	Original	23-16	3rd	25-17.2	Original	27-6.1	2nd
22-1554	Original	23-17	5th	25-17.3	Original	27-7	2nd
22-1555	Original	23-18	4th	25-17.4	Original	27-8	2nd
22-1556	Original	23-19	3rd	25-17.5	Original	27-9	2nd
22-1557	Original	24-1	6th	25-17.6	Original	27-10	2nd
22-1558	Original	24-1.1	2nd	25-17.7	Original	27-11	2nd
22-1559	Original	24-2	4th	25-17.8	Original	27-12	2nd
22-1560	Original	24-3	4th	25-17.9	Original	27-13	2nd
22-1561	Original	24-4	6th	25-17.10	Original	27-14	2nd
22-1562	Original	24-5	4th	25-17.11	Original	27-15	2nd
22-1563	Original	24-6	4th	25-17.12	Original	27-16	2nd
22-1564	Original	24-7	4th	25-17.13	Original	27-17	2nd
22-1565	Original	24-8	3rd	25-17.14	Original	27-18	2nd
22-1566	Original	24-9	4th	25-18	1st	27-19	2nd
22-1567	Original	24-10	6th	25-19	2nd	27-20	2nd
22-1568	Original	24-11	4th	25-20	1st	27-21	2nd
22-1569	Original	24-12	6th	25-21	1st	27-22	2nd
22-1570	Original	24-13	4th	25-22	2nd	27-23	3rd
22-1571	Original	24-14	6th	26-1	3rd	27-24	2nd
22-1572	Original	24-14.1	2nd	26-2	3rd	27-25	3rd
22-1573	Original	24-15	8th	26-3	3rd	27-26	2nd
22-1574	Original	24-16	7th	26-4	3rd	28-1	2nd
22-1575	Original	24-17	6th	26-5	3rd	28-2	2nd
22-1576	Original	24-18	2nd	26-6	3rd	28-3	Original
22-1577	Original	24-19	2nd	26-7	2nd		
22-1578	Original	24-20 24-21	2nd	26-8 26-9	2nd		
22-1579 22-1580	Original	24-21 24-22	4th 3rd	26-9 26-10	2nd		
22-1580	Original Original*	24-22	3rd	26-10	2nd 2nd		
22-1581	Original*	24-23	2nd	26-11	2nd 2nd		
22-1583	Original*	25-1	4th	26-12	2nd 2nd		
22-1584	Original*	25-2	Original	26-14	2nd		
22-1585	Original*	25-2 25-3	Original	26-15	2nd		
22-1586	Original*	25-4	Original	26-16	2nd		
22-1587	Original*	25-5	Original	26-17	2nd		
23-1	2nd	25-6	Original	26-18	2nd		
23-2	3rd	25-7	Original	26-19	2nd		
23-3	5th	25-8	Original	26-20	2nd		
23-3.1	2nd	25-9	Original	26-21	2nd		
23-4	3rd	25-10	Original	26-22	2nd		
23-5	3rd	25-11	Original	26-23	3rd		
23-6	2nd	25-12	2nd	26-24	3rd		
23-7	3rd	25-13	2nd	26-25	3rd		

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1739)

		<u>Page</u>	
22.	Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)	22-1	
	22.159 ⁽¹⁾ 22.160 Contract Offer No. 160 – Transport Upgrade Service Offer 22.161 ⁽¹⁾ 22.162 ⁽¹⁾ 22.163 ⁽¹⁾	22-1265	
	22.164 Contract Offer No. 164 – Special Access Bundle Service Offer 22.165 ⁽¹⁾	22-1291	
	22.166 ⁽¹⁾ 22.167 ⁽¹⁾ 22.168 ⁽¹⁾ 22.169 ⁽¹⁾ 22.170 Contract Offer No. 170 – ⁽¹⁾ 22.171 Contract Offer No. 171 – ⁽¹⁾ 22.172 ⁽¹⁾	22-1333 22-1340	
	22.173 Contract Offer No. 173 – Special Access Bundle Service Offer 22.174 ⁽¹⁾	22-1353	
	22.175 Contract Offer No. 175 – ⁽¹⁾ 22.176 Contract Offer No. 176 – DS3 Transport Service Offer 22.177 Contract Offering No. 177 – Access Advantage Plus Transport Service	22-1369 22-1375	
	One Year Term 22.178 Contract Offering No. 178 – Access Advantage Plus Transport Service	22-1382	
	Two Year Term 22.179 Contract Offering No. 179 – Access Advantage Plus Transport Service	22-1388	
	 Three Year Term 22.180 Contract Offer No. 180 – DS1 and DS3 Service Offer 22.181 Contract Offer No. 181 – Special Access Service Offer 22.182 Contract Offer No. 182 – DS3 Extension Bundle Service Offer 22.183 Contract Offer No. 183 – Special Access Service Offer 22.184 Contract Offer No. 184 – DS3 IOF Transport Bundle Service Offer 22.185 Contract Offer No. 185 – Access Service Offer 22.186 Contract Offer No. 186 – Access Service Offer 22.187 Contract Offer No. 187 – Special Access Wireless DS1 Bundle Service Offer 22.188 Contract Offer No. 188 – Access Service Offer 22.189 Contract Offering No. 189 – Access Advantage Plus Transport Service Extension 22.190 Contract Offer No. 190 – Special Access Wireless DS1 and DS3 Service Offer 22.191 Contract Offer No. 191 – Access Advantage Plus Transport Service Extension 22.192 Contract Offer No. 192 – DS1, DS3 Service Offer 22.193 Contract Offer No. 193 – DS1, DS3 Service Offer 22.194 Contract Offer No. 194 – Access Service Offer 22.195 Contract Offer No. 195 - Subtending DS1/DS3 Service Offer 22.196 Contract Offer No. 196 – DS1 and DS3 Service Offer 22.197 Contract Offer No. 197 – DS1 and DS3 Service Offer 	22-1394 22-1400 22-1413 22-1422 22-1429 22-1447 22-1457 22-1457 22-1474 22-1489 22-1500 22-1509 22-1514 22-1524 22-1534 22-1534 22-1555 22-1562 22-1574	
	22.197 Contract Offer No. 197 – DS1 and DS3 Service Offer 22.198 Contract Offer No. 198 – Special Access Wireless DS1 and DS3 Service Offer	22-15/4 22-1581	(N

23.⁽¹⁾
Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1739)

22. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings

22.198 Contract Offer No. 198 – Special Access Wireless DS1 and DS3 Service Offer 22.198.1 General Description

Contract Offer No. 198--Special Access DS1 and DS3 Service Offer (Contract Offer No. 198) is a special access discount pricing plan. This Contract Offer permits Customers that meet the Eligibility Criteria in Section 22.198.3 and comply with the Terms and Conditions in Section 22.198.4 to purchase the Subject Services listed in Section 22.198.2 at the rates in Section 22.198.5. Subject Services are available under this Contract Offer in the Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA) listed in Section 22.198.2 (B).

This Contract Offer is available for subscription from May 28, 2011 through June 28, 2011. This Contract Offer is not renewable.

22.198.2 Subject Services

- (A) This Contract Offer applies to pricing Subject Services contained in the following tariff sections: Ameritech Operating Companies (Ameritech) Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, Sections 6, 7 and 21 DS1 and DS3 High Capacity Service.
- (B) Subject Services must be located in the following MSA: Chicago, IL.

22.198.3 Eligibility Criteria

The Customer must meet the following Eligibility Criteria as of the date this Contract Offer becomes effective (Effective Date):

(A) Customer must be purchasing an OC-192 Dedicated SONET Ring Service (DSRS)¹ from the Telephone Company, which must have been placed in service prior to the Effective Date of this Contract Offer and which is located in the Chicago, IL MSA.

22.198.4Terms and Conditions

(A) Term Period

The term of this Contract Offer (Term Period) shall be thirty-six (36) months, commencing on the date the Telephone Company receives the signed Letter of Subscription (LOS) from the Customer. Upon expiration of the Term Period, Subject Services shall no longer receive the discounts provided under this Contract Offer and be converted to the prevailing month-to-month rates in Ameritech Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, Section 7.

¹OC192 Dedicated SONET Ring Service (DSRS) services are now provided on a contractual basis outside of the tariff, including all terms and conditions. As required by the Commission, to allow the Telephone Company to take advantage of the relief granted in the Commission's Memorandum Opinion and Order No. FCC 07-180, released October 12, 2007, these services have been de-tariffed by the Telephone Company. Rates, terms and conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1739)

22. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

22.198 Contract Offer No. 198 – Special Access Wireless DS1 and DS3 Service Offer (Cont'd)

22.198.4 Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)

(B) General Terms and Conditions

- (1) Subject Services are subject to certain rates, charges and general terms and conditions described in Ameritech Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, Sections 2, 5 and 13, as applicable. Such terms and conditions may be modified through filing tariff changes at any time during the Term Period; however, such tariff modifications will not change the terms and conditions of this Contract Offer. If any provision of this Contract Offer conflicts with any otherwise applicable provisions of Ameritech Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, Section 2, 5 or 13, this Contract Offer shall govern over the conflicting provision.
- (2) All traffic transmitted over Subject Services must originate or terminate at a Mobile Switching Center (MSC) operated by the Customer.
- (3) All terms and conditions for the Subject Services provided under this Contract Offer are governed by the otherwise applicable tariff sections, except as provided herein.
- (4) During the Term Period, the Customer (including any of its affiliates) may not order or purchase any Special Access service (including the continuing purchase of any service previously ordered) which is subject to any pricing flexibility contract offer, broadband service agreement or other individually negotiated arrangement that includes a revenue or volume commitment, including without limitation any Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment (MARC) or Quarterly Revenue Objective (QRO), in which Subject Service revenue from this Contract Offer is eligible to be included, unless such contract offer, broadband service agreement or other arrangement specifically refers to this Contract Offer.
- (5) Subject Services purchased under this Contract Offer shall not be included in any other pricing flexibility contract offer, promotional offering, discount plan or other arrangement unless expressly permitted by such other pricing flexibility contract offer or other arrangement
- (6) To subscribe to this Contract Offer, the Customer must provide a signed Letter of Subscription (LOS) to the Telephone Company, which must include a list of eligible Access Customer Name Abbreviations (ACNAs) under which the Customer will purchase Subject Services pursuant to this Contract Offer. Customer may update its list of eligible ACNAs from time to time by written notice to the Telephone Company. Subject Services ordered or purchased under other ACNAs may not be transferred or converted to this Contract Offer.
- (7) The Customer may disconnect and replace Subject Services without incurring termination liability charges for services under this Contract Offer. Add and disconnect orders associated with such adds and disconnects are not required to be coordinated if the following conditions are met:
 - (a) The new service location must be within the same MSA as the original service location; and
 - (b) Where facilities do not exist, the Customer must pay any applicable Special Construction charges.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1739)

22. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

22.198 Contract Offer No. 198 – Special Access Wireless DS1 and DS3 Service Offer (Cont'd)

22.198.4 Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)

- (B) General Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)
 - (8) The Telephone Company will provide the Customer reasonable notification of service-affecting planned maintenance activities that may occur in the normal operation of the Telephone Company's business. Such activities may include, but are not limited to, equipment or facilities additions, removals or rearrangements, routine preventative maintenance and major switching equipment change-outs. The Telephone Company will cooperate in good faith with the Customer to determine reasonable notification methods and other requirements including any advance notification as applicable.
 - (9) Commingling shall be as defined in Ameritech Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, Section 2.6. Commingling of Subject Services provided under this Contract Offer is prohibited.

22.198.5 Rates and Charges

- (A) The Customer will be billed a monthly fixed rate of four hundred-seventy-one thousand and eighty-three dollars (\$471,083) for the purchased Subject Services, up to the maximum volume of services listed in Section 22.198.5(B), below.
- (B) The Customer may purchase up to the maximum quantity of each Rate Element in the Table A, below, without incurring any increase in the fixed monthly rate set forth in Section 22.198.5(A).

Table A

Rate Elements	Maximum Qty
Ameritech Special Access DS3 Service – Local Distribution Channel	72
Ameritech Special Access DS1 Service – Local Distribution Channel	2016
Switched Access – Switched Transport DS1 – Local Distribution Channel	2016
DS3 Average Mileage for all Subject Services*	10
Switched Access-Switched Transport DS3- Local Distribution Channel	72
DS1 Average Mileage for all Subject Services*	10

^{*} The charges include average Variable Mileage per DS1 and DS3 Subject Services respectively, for all Subject Services purchased under this Contract Offer, not to exceed ten (10) miles per Subject Service. The Telephone Company will review the Variable Mileage associated with the Subject Services purchased by the Customer no more frequently than twice per year. If, upon such review, the Telephone Company determines that Variable Mileage for Subject Services exceeds an average of ten (10) miles per Subject Service, the Telephone Company will bill the Customer for all Variable Mileage in excess of ten (10) miles per Subject Service by applying the charges in Tariff Section 21, as applicable to a five (5) year term payment plan.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1739)

22. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

22.198 Contract Offer No. 198 – Special Access Wireless DS1 and DS3 Service Offer (Cont'd)

22.198.5 Rates and Charges

- (C) Where facilities do not exist, the Customer must pay all applicable Special Construction charges.
- (D) Other Rate Elements. Any rate elements not included in Table A of this Contract Tariff will be subject to the applicable rates in the Ameritech Tariff F.C.C. No. 2.

22.198.6 Credit Allowance for Service Interruptions

The credit allowance language contained below applies in lieu of credit allowance language contained in Ameritech Tariff F.C.C. No. 2. These credits are the exclusive remedies applicable to interruptions to Subject Services provided under this Contract Tariff and no other interruption credits will be applicable.

- (A) When a Credit Allowance Applies:
 - (1) A service interruption occurs when any circuit becomes unusable to the Customer because of a failure of a facility component used to furnish service under this Attachment or in the event that the protective controls applied by the Telephone Company result in the complete loss of service by the Customer.
 - (2) An interruption period begins when Customer reports to the Telephone Company an unusable circuit after Customer has completed fault isolation and is reported within 24 hours of the start of the interruption, and ends when the circuit is usable. The Telephone Company may require joint out-ofservice testing and correction of the interruption. In case of a service interruption, allowance for the period of interruption, shall be as follows:

The Customer shall be credited for an interruption of service of one (1) minute or more at the fixed rate credit shown below per circuit:

- Ameritech DS3 Service: \$831.00
- Switched Access Service-Switched Transport DS3: \$377.00
- Ameritech DS1 Service: \$185.00
- (3) In any monthly billing period, as a result of an interruption of service, the total fixed rate credit per circuit will not exceed the specified amount shown below:
 - Ameritech DS3 Service: \$831.00
 - Switched Access Service-Switched Transport DS3: \$377.00
 - Ameritech DS1 Service: \$185.00
- (4) In any monthly billing period, as a result of an interruption of service, the total credits for all Subject Services will not exceed \$471,083 per month.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1739)

22. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

22.198 Contract Offer No. 198 – Special Access Wireless DS1 and DS3 Service Offer (Cont'd)

22.198.6 Credit Allowance for Service Interruptions (Cont'd) (B) When a Credit Allowance Does Not Apply:

- (1) Interruptions caused by the negligence of the Customer.
- (2) Interruptions of a service caused by the failure of equipment or systems provided by the Customer or others on behalf of the Customer.
- (3) Interruptions of a service during any period in which the Telephone Company is not afforded access to the premises where the service is terminated.
- (4) Interruptions of a service when the Customer has released that service to the Telephone Company for maintenance purposes, to make rearrangements, or for the implementation of an order for a change in the service during the time that was negotiated with the Customer prior to the release of that service.
- (5) For service provided under a Shared Facility Credit/Shared Facility Channel Service arrangement per Ameritech Tariff No. 2, Section 7.2.9, only those Customers who notify the Telephone Company of a service outage will receive a credit allowance.
- (6) Periods when the Customer elects not to release the service for testing and/or repair and continues to use it on an impaired basis.
- (7) Periods of temporary discontinuance as set forth in Ameritech Tariff 2, Section 2.2.1. The Telephone Company shall provide the Customer with prompt written notice specifying the basis of the Telephone Company's determination that temporary discontinuance of the use of a service has been required.
- (8) Periods of interruption as set forth in Ameritech Tariff 2, Section 13.3.1.
- (9) Interruptions caused by or related to work stoppages, governmental orders, civil commotions, insurrections, riots, and criminal actions taken against the Telephone Company, acts of God and other circumstances beyond the Telephone Company's reasonable control.

22.198.7 Service Migration

If the Customer wishes to replace Subject Services with Ethernet¹ services provided by the Telephone Company, then upon request by the Customer, the Parties will negotiate in good faith to enter into a successor to this Contract Offer that allows for such replacement without the application of termination liability charges to the migrated services; provided however, that the Telephone Company shall not be required as a result of such negotiation to enter into any arrangement that would: (i) reduce the total revenue to the Telephone Company, as compared to that it would obtain under this Contract Offer during the remainder of the Term Period (measured as of the effective date of the successor arrangement); or (ii) reduce the Customer's term commitment, as compared to that applicable for the remainder of the Term Period (measured as of the effective date of the successor arrangement).

¹Ethernet-based services are now provided on a contractual basis outside of the tariff, including all terms and conditions. As required by the Commission, to allow the Telephone Company to take advantage of the relief granted in the Commission's Memorandum Opinion and Order No. FCC 07-180, released October 12, 2007, these services have been de-tariffed by the Telephone Company. Rates, terms and conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1739)

22. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

22.198 Contract Offer No. 198 – Special Access Wireless DS1 and DS3 Service Offer (Cont'd)

22.198.8 Assignment and Transfer

If the Customer wishes to assign or transfer its use of services under this Contract Offer pursuant to F.C.C. No. 2, Section 2.1.2 the Telephone Company will acknowledge such transfer or assignment if the criteria in F.C.C. No. 2, Section 2.1.2 are fulfilled unless 1) the proposed assignee or transferee demonstrates a lack of credit worthiness under one of the criteria in (a), (b) or (c), below, or 2) if the proposed assignee or transferee or its parent, has commenced a voluntary receivership or bankruptcy proceeding (or had a receivership or bankruptcy proceeding initiated against it).

(A) Any debt securities of the proposed assignee or transferee or its parent (defined as an entity that owns directly or indirectly, more than fifty percent (50%) of the equity of the proposed assignee or transferee) are rated below investment grade, as defined by the Securities and Exchange Commission, or

If any debt securities of a proposed assignee or transferee or its parent are rated the lowest investment grade and have been placed on review by the rating organization for a possible downgrade.

- (B) The proposed assignee or transferee does not have any outstanding securities rated by credit rating agencies, e.g. Standard and Poor's but does have a Dun and Bradstreet rating, and the proposed assignee or transferee is rated:
 - (1) "fair" or below in a composite credit appraisal published by Dun and Bradstreet, or;
 - (2) "high risk" in a Paydex score as published by Dun and Bradstreet.
- (C) If the information required to review the assignee or transferee's credit worthiness pursuant to either Subsection (A) or (B) of this Section is not available, the Telephone Company shall exercise its reasonable discretion in determining the credit worthiness of the assignee or transferee based on any information available.

22.198.9 Mergers/Acquisitions

All provisions of this Contract Offer shall continue in full force and effect notwithstanding any merger or acquisition affecting the Customer. A merger or acquisition within the meaning of this provision, shall include, without limitation, any transaction in which the Customer, in whole or in part, merges with, acquires, is acquired by, or sells all or substantially all its stock or assets to any other entity, or purchases all or substantially all stock or assets of another company. Upon the Transaction Close Date of the merger or acquisition, if the other company involved in the merger or acquisition also purchases Subject Services from the Telephone Company, the Subject Services, as provided for in this Contract Offer, will continue to be maintained at the same volume, rates, and Terms and Conditions as outlined herein. The Transaction Close Date shall be defined as the date that the stock purchase is complete and/or the final date on which the assets of the acquired/merged company have been purchased.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1739)

22. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

22.198 Contract Offer No. 198 – Special Access Wireless DS1 and DS3 Service Offer (Cont'd)

22.198.10 Termination of Contract Offer

- (A) If the Customer terminates this Contract Offer prior to the end of the Term Period for any reason other than (1) a material breach by the Telephone Company or (2) an "Excessive Service Outage" as defined below in Section 22.198.10(B), or if the Telephone Company terminates this Contract Offer prior to the end of the Term Period due to Customer's material breach of the Terms and Conditions of this Contract Offer or pursuant any applicable provision of Ameritech Tariff F.C.C. No 2, Section 2, General Regulations, the Customer shall be liable for a termination charge, which shall be equal to fifty percent (50%) of the MRC applicable under this Contract Offer (\$471,083) for the balance of the Term Period (\$471,083 X 50% X (months remaining in the Term Period)). In addition, and in either case, the Customer will also be charged for any NRCs previously waived and/or discounted by one hundred percent (100%) for Subject Services subject to this Contract Offer.
- (B) An Excessive Service Outage occurs when the OC-192 DSRS, as described in Section 22.198.3(A) of this Contract Offer, experiences simultaneous equipment service interruptions of both the working and protection path of the network and the service interruptions have not been excepted from treatment for a credit allowance under Section 6, above. If during any consecutive twelve (12) month period there are more than two (2) Excessive Service Outages, the Customer may terminate its purchase of Subject Services under this Agreement without incurring termination liability charges. Such termination shall be effective two hundred and forty (240) calendar days following delivery of written notice to the Telephone Company and notice of intent to terminate service must be given within thirty (30) calendar days of the third or any subsequent Excessive Service Outage within the same consecutive twelve (12) month period.

¹OC192¹ Dedicated SONET Ring Service (DSRS) services are now provided on a contractual basis outside of the tariff, including all terms and conditions. As required by the Commission, to allow the Telephone Company to take advantage of the relief granted in the Commission's Memorandum Opinion and Order No. FCC 07-180, released October 12, 2007, these services have been de-tariffed by the Telephone Company. Rates, terms and conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1739)